

Radiation Safety (General) Amendment Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Radiation Safety (General) Amendment Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983*.

4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *the NHMRC*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

NHMRC means the National Health and Medical Research Council established under the *National Health and Medical Research Council Act 1992* (Commonwealth) section 5B;

5. Regulation 4 amended

In regulation 4(b) delete “*Mines Regulation Act 1946*” and insert:

Mines Safety and Inspection Act 1994

6. Regulation 38 amended

In regulation 38(2)(d)(ii) delete “section 6 of the *Metropolitan Region Town Planning Scheme Act 1959*,” and insert:

Planning and Development Act 2005 section 4),

7. Regulation 58 amended

Delete regulation 58(5)(a) and insert:

- (a) an environmental health officer as defined in the *Health Act 1911* section 3;

8. Schedule XIV amended

Delete Schedule XIV item 10.

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.